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1 •. APPELINl1E DECISIONS .-"LOZOWICK & DE:NES ET AL •. v·. NEWARK, 
· PAIU<iv AY .LIQUOR & DELICATESSEN,. AND HOLLDA Y BEVERAGES; INC. 

LOZOWICK & DENES, ESSEX COUNTY . . ) 
HETAIL. LIQUOR STORES ~AS.SOCIATION, 
ET AIS .. ~ . . ) 

-vs-. 

.MUNICIPAL BOARD. OF l\LCOHOLIC .... 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE·C-ITY OF 
NEWARK, and PARKWAY LIQUOR &. 
DELICATESSEN, ancf HOLIDAY 
BEVERAGES, INC • , 

') 

) 

) 
, . )· 

Respondents~ 
- ,) . 

·---~----------~--------------------

. ON Ai;:>PEAL 
·CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER 

Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorney for Appellants, I.ozowicl{ & Den.es, 
. Essex County Ret·ail· Liquor Stores- Assoc:i .. ation; et als. · 
.Vinc.ent. P. Torppey .i Esq., by J'ames E •· Abrams Ji· ~sq•)·. ·Attorney 

for Respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic· Beyerage_Control. 
Fox .and Schackner, 'Esqs .•. ~ by ·navid B. Schackner, .Esq·~, · · 

Attorneys for Respondent.Parkway Liquor& Delicatessen. 
Kasen, Schnitzer & KB.s-enj Esqs .. , by Daniel G. Kasen, Esq., 

Attqr;neys for Hespondent H9liday Beverages, Inc • 

. . 1w.':r.rrr£'.' DIRECTOH: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report h~rein: 

. , . ... · ·"r11hiS is ah appeal from the action of respondent Munici-
pal' ~:eoard whereby its members by a two-to-one· vote approved tha.- · 

·. transfer of Plenary Retail Distribution License D-61 from 
re·spondent Parkway Liquor &·Delicatessen, a corporation, to 
Holiday Beverages, Inc·., and· from premis.es 752 South Orange. · 
Aver:iue to 699 South Orange Avenue;· Newark. · · 

. !'Appellants contend that the transf~r ·of the license in 
question was unlawful, arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of 
discretton and contrary to the e .. viden.ce presented at the hear~ng 
before the. respondent Board. · · · · · · · ·' · · 

' .' " . . . . . . , 

· The . stenographic transcript of the· proce'edings before 
the 'respondent Bqard was submitted as part oi' the record of the 
case (Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15).· Additional tes~imony 
and· exhibits· were iritr'oduced at· the hearing held herein.. " 

'. 

"During the hearing.below, the respondent issuing 
authority permitte:d·theapplication for the transfer in question 
to be· amended to provide another entrance to tp.e premi.ses 'sought 
to be· licensed so that the distanc·e between the· entrance. of the 
old location and that of the proposed location would be· within 
750 feet of each other, pursuant to the requirements of the 
footage ordina.nce applicable thereto• Inasmuch as such change 
of entrance at the new location had not affected any·of the 
rights of poteritial objectors, the permission given by the 
respondent Board to ·amend the application for transfer does not 
appear t9 be improper. 

·' ·, 
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"Appellants· contend that tne ~pplicg.ti0.n:, for transfer 
of the license in qu~stion shoii:L,a ·n.ot have. been accepted by 
the Pespondent Boar1d'.1

,. b~cause 9y f:!O· d,oing it vi'o}a ted its o\"in · .. >n 
r•esolution dated October lt," 1955" to wit.; . 'Heso!ved by. th~ 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Qontr~l that where the ,. 
Board has denied an application ,t1or tha transfer o·f a plenary 
retail consumption. or d:Lstribution licen~e f'rom pe.rson to person; 
or from place to place, op·· both, invelvi·ng the $arne persons· . 
and/or the same plac.es, po new ~PP.lication will· be. accepted 
within. one year of the ~date, gf: ~µ.gt} Q.enial Junle~s the 'Board by 

, majority,· vote permit& the ft.l1n~ th@r-~·gf. 1 l.t q.ppears that 
l. this pO.int,.was raisea b.Y tl.1.~ ~pp~:JJ.~nt~ becau~:f3· on March 20,. 

195~i the respondent .. :aoa:rd dep.:i¢·q an ap:pl:icatipn for Joman 
Liquors, Inc ... for transfer to tt of $ Pl~nary retail. distri­
butiop license from Louis floseni>e:rg .and from premises 949 
BroadlStreet to 683-699 South O;ttange Avenue; the latter being 
the proposed premises under consideration in the instant appealo 
The res.olution relied upon by th:e appellahts herein must be: 
strictly construed. Thus; since, :the pa:(1t1es. to the Pt'ior 
appli~ation and the premises from whic::h the license was sought 
to be' transferred a~e not involved ih the present matter, the 
resolution had ·no ~pplicability thereto. · · 

. "Appellants fµrthe:r contended '·that th.e transfer -of a 
· . retail didtributiol'l li.ae.nse to a. p1-iemises ·wherein a "giye away" 

program and a "green stamp" pro.gre;im is in effect ~.s · ~llegal and 
unlawful, since the .general ,.public. 1s sub.ject to :tnducemeht 
into this licensed premises, which' i~s 'contrary. to the pronounce­
ments of the Director of Alcoliolic Beverage Corit~ol and the laws 
of the State of ·New J.ersey ·relating. to alcoholic beverages' and 
in substantiation thereof cited Rule ·20 or· State Regulation No. 
20, to Wit.: . . .. 

1 No licenaee privileged t'o s·ell anyalcohol:t·c bever­
age:s at retail shall, directly or indirectly, offer 
or furnish any ·gift, prize, coupon·, premium, rebate, 
discount or sirrtilaP inducement with tlie retail sale 

. of. any alcoholic ·beverage ••.• ' " 

1'The matter of:, permitting the· distribution of' trading 
stamps by a meroh$.nt who conducts a grocary, ·meat ahd vegetable 
market and also holds a plenary retail distribution license was 

'.ruled upon by .. former Commission~r Bµrnett. He· he.id thpt> 'The 
'distribution of trading stamps based'on.the·total' price of 
merchandise purchas·ed., wher.ae . part of the me·rchandis e is a lco -

'ho lie beverages, is the distri.bution ·or· stamps· in c.on.Junction 
wtth ~he sale of alcoholic· b~verages, and ·would be' ·1n viola- · 
tion. of the Rule. 1 However, .. he further. ruled that 'There· is 
no objec.tion, :so .far as the liquor laws are· concerned,, to 
giving trading stamps with pu~c~ases of,meats,·vegetables and 
groceries.·' See Bulletin 257, Item 3 • Thus, the contention 
advanced' by appellants. 1n. this respect 'is without. merit •. · -

"Divers pe1~sons, some holders .of ·liquor. licenses, 
operating· ~heir establishments in· the vicinity and others 
res.iding near the.Proposed premis$s obj~cted to the proposQd 
transfer as they wer~ of the. opinion that there were sufficient­
liquor·· outlets in the neighborhood to serve the. needs of those 
des ir·fng alcoholic beverages.~ The liquor licehse·e·s"' also objec­
ted to the· transfer as they w~re.of. the o~in1on that .. it would 
aff~ct them.econofui9ally.r · · 

''rhe number. of l.ice'nsed places' lo- be permitted in any 
.... -·.. par·tioplar area·· is· a matter. confided, to the sound discretion of 
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the issuing author:lty. ~ntor·iello v. Howell, Bulletin 252, 
Item 8; ~-udo~ v. Wallingtol'l, Bulletin ·2'b7, Item 10; Pitman vf> 
.Pembertoq_, Bulletin 277, Item 6; Boody v., Gloucester, Bullet:tn 
300, Item 11; Smith .v·. Wins low, Bul].etin 334, Item 1; Alpert 

, v. As_pury Park~ Bu,lletin 380, Item 2; Winslow v. Pennsauken; 
Bulle tin LWl, Item ·11; Bod.rato V Q Northvale, Bulletin 433, 
Item l; Segal et als5. v~ Clifton·et al., Bulletin 732, Item 5o 

·."The Direct~r 's function on ·appeals of this typ,e is 
not to substitute his personal opinion for that of the issuing 
authority, but merely to dete:rmin~ wh.ethe!". reasonable. cause 
·exists for its opinion and., if so, to affirm .irre s pe cti ve of 
'his personal view on th~ subject. Rafalowski y. Trenton, 
Bullet in 155, Item 8 J Nol:thend Tavern, . Inc _ _. v ~-_--No~.tpva __ le, Bul­
le tin _493, Item 5; 1?(3tti v. Bayonne., Bulletin 504.,. It~m 7; 

· M~lc~J]Y:_ e~_ -~1..L v.u Ma2lewood et al., Bulletin 658, Item 4 !fl 

'~he tact that th~ transfer of the license may be 
oontrary· to the economic interests of the liquor licensees . 
having e.stablishments in the neighborhood is not a ~uf :D1c1ent 
rt:l&~o~ fcnl setting aside the tra_nsfer ~ Knast et_ al fl v. _ Camc;ie,n. 
~~, Bulletin 810, Item 2~ 

"Appellants further contend that the transfer of the 
l1'l,~nse should be clenied because Erwin Billett, president· of 
tha Parkway Liquor & Delicatessen, a corporation (the latter~ 
corporate-licensee now being the transferor of. the license 1n 
question) testified at a prior hearing before the Pespondent 
Board in opposition .. to the application of Joman Liquors, Inc. 
for,transfer of its license to the premises now sought to be 
licensed and wp.en called as a witness in this proceeding ·con­
tradicted his previous .testimony. The record fails to dia­
olose adequate proof that the members o-f' respondent· Eo_ard had 
given sufficient weight to Billett's testimony on ~ither oooa~ 
~10~ t6 influence their respective votes in the matters, 

t~he· final contention of ~ppellant~ ie that refusal 
of the two members of the respondent Board, who voted for the 
transfer or the license now being oon~ide:red, to answer va.r1.., 
oµe questions propounded to them when called as witnesses at 
th~ appeal hearing by the appellants' attorney was prejudio:tal 

· ·to their ·case. If no acourm.te r®oord of a prooeeding held 
before a »looal issuing authority were available there might be 
jue t1f:ioErt1on for complaint if. the members who voted on the 
q,ue~tion under consideration refused to. answer r~levant qu~~-­
t1ona •. _ Howev,er, in the· ins te.nb oas e the respondent Eoard · ·; 
produoed ~ odpy of the transcript of the proo~ed1nga below 
(ma:rlf®d a~ an exhibit in ®Vidence) prepared by a ,certified 
~north.and reporter whj.oh contained the :reasons given fo:r the 
action.of the Chairman or reepondent :Board. The other member 
who vot~d fer.approval of the application to transfer testi~ · 
fied. e;t the appeal h~aring that he voted roi<l approval for the 
flam~ r~rnson~ ~~ those sta:ted.-by the ChairmarL, ·Therefore,, I 
find'no me~it in.thi~ oont~ntion. · 

"I ~m ~rn.ti~fi~d. aft~:r: car~ful ®xaminaticm. of ali the 
ev~dence a.dduc~d he~ein that th~ m~mbers 'or resporident Board 
in approvirig the transfer w~re not.1mprope~ly·mot1vated ·in_ 
their action,, Moi~eove:r~ there is no evidence tha. t ·they acted 
in an arbitrary~ capricious .or an unreasonable· m~nner in 
~eaching their det@r.mination~ 

"The b\J,:t·den of ef:,ltablishin13 'that the action of riespon-
dent Bo~.:rd i~ · ®·rr.1cmeous and filhould be :r.')e versed res ts with ,_ 
appellt1ntr1" rtul~ 6 of State Hegulnt:Lon .No. 15 .. Th:ts bm ... den has 
not heen sustained~ 
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."Under all the factB and circumstances in this case 
I recommend that the action of respondent Board be affirmed." 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report, pursuant 
to Rule· 14 of State Regulation No. 15, and also written argu­
ment as to said exceptions were filed with me by the attorney 
for the appellants, and wri.tten answering argument was filed 
with me by the attorney for the respondent-licensee in this 
matter. 

After careful consideration of the enti~e record in 
·this case, including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's 
·Report and the exceptions and written ·arguments of counsel, 

I concur in and adopt the conclusions as recon:nnended by the 
Hearer. Hence, I shall affirm the action of respondent Board. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 2nd day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Board 
of Alco~olic Beverage Control of the City of Newark be. and 
the same is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

2.-DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AUGUST EDWIN DANKER 
T/a RADLEY .LODGE 
142 La.mberts Mill Road 

) 

) 

) 

Scotch Plains, ro Westfield, N.J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-4 (for the 1956-57 ~nd 1957-
58 licensing years), issued by the ) 
Township Committee of· the Township 
of Scotch Plainso ) 
--------------------------------------

CONC LUS'IONS 
AND ORDER 

Fox and Schackner, Esqs., by Donal c. Fox, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded-non vult to the following 
charges: 

"l. On December 21, 1956, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delive~y of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the age of 
twenty-one (21) years, viz., Robert ---, age 18, 
Frederick ---, age 19, Marylou ---, age 19, Joseph ---, 
age 19, and Harry ---, age 19, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
such persons in and upon your licensed p11 emises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Re8ulation Na. 20. 
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112. On January 11, 1957, you sold., served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years, viz., Jacqueline ---, age 19, Rosalie --~, 
age 19, and Gerhard ---, age 20, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
such persons in and upon your licensed premises; in 
vio.lation of Rule 1 of State ,Regulation No. 20.' 

? The file herein discloses that, acting upon informa-
tion received from the Scotch Plains Police Department, ABC 
·agents· ob.tained copies of statements which had been given to 
a member of said Police Department by four of the five minors 
mentioned in Charge 1. In these statements each of the four 
minors stated that he or she was in defendant's licensed prem­
ises on the :evening of December 21, 1956. Robert --- says 
that he .is 18 years of age and that, during said evening, he 
purchased and consumed three glasses of beer wh:tch were served 
by defendant-licensee. Frederick --- says that he is 19 years 
of age and that, during said evening, he consumed the contents 
of three bottles of beer. Marylou --- says that she is 19 
years of age and that, while seated·at a table in the licensed 
premises on said evening, she consumed three mixed drinks which 
were purchased at the.bar by one of the other minors. Joseph 
--- says that he is 19 years of age and that, on said evening, 
he· had one glass of beer. No statement was obtained from · 
Harry ---. 

The file further discloses that, while ABC agents were 
on. defendant's licensed· premises on the evening of January 11, 
1957, they observed two females drinking what appeared to be 
alcoholic beverages. The females were seated at a table with 
male companions and the drinks had been purchased at the bar 
by the males who carried the drinks to the table. Later the 
agents ob;3erved the licensee serve a bottle of beer to Gerhard 
--- who was seated with another male at another table. The 
agents then identified themselves and ascertained that the 
females mentioned above were Jacqueline --- (age 19) and Rosalie 
(age 19), each of whom admitted that she had cons\Jmed a mixed 
drink which had been purchased at the bar. The male corepanions 
were over the age of 21 years .. The agents also ascertained that 
Gerhard was 20 years of age. 

·Defendant has a prior record. Effective November 11, 
19l~3, the local issuing authority suspended his license for 
fifty days for.sale tq minors, Upon appeal to the then· Commis­
sioner the suspension was s~ayed. On May 26, 1944, .the Commis­
sioner affirmed respondent's action and reimposed the suspension 
effective June 5, 1944 (Danker v. Scotch Plains, Bulletin 621, · 
Item 6)·. Effective March 26, 1956, I suspended defendant's 
license for a net period of ten days after he had pleaded guilty 
to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to minors. Although 
the first mentioned violation occurred more than ten.years ago, 
the violations considered herein are· similar to defendant's 
second. violation which occurred within t}fe past five Y~.ars. 

Considering that,at least seven ~inors were involved 
and considering the prior record of the licensee, I shall sus­
pend defendant •s license for forty-five days. F1ive days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of forty days. Cf. f{e Char·bert, Inc., Bulletin lll~l~, 
Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of July, 1957, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-4, 
issued by the rrownship Committee o:f the Township of Scotch 
Plains to August Edwin Danker, t/a Radley Lodge, for premises 
142 Lamberts Mill Hoad, Scotch Plains, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
July 15, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. August 24, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l.OF.STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR 
RECORP - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5- FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUS KATSANIS and ATHENA LOMBARDO, 
Co-Executors· of the Est. of 
Peter N. Katsanis, Dec'd, 

T/a P. N. K. TAVERN 
97 Mallory Avenue 
Jersey City 4, N. J., 

) 

') 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-115 {for the 1956-57 and 
1957-58 licensing.years), issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City. - · 
-------------------------------------) 
Gus Ka tsanis and. Athena U:>mbardo, Pro s e • 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David So Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendants pleaded non vult. to a charge alleging 
that on Sunday, May 19, 1957, they sold alcoholic beverages 
in 9rigina1· containers for off-premises consumption in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 38$ 

The file h~rein discloses that on Sunday, May 19, 
1957, at about 1:10 p.m.~ two ABC agents entered defendants' 
licensed premises and took seats at the bar. At about 1:15 
p.m. the agents heard a patron ask Anthony Lombardo {the 
bartender) for sfx cans of Piel's beer. The bartender there­
.upon took a pack of six twelve-ounce cans ·or aforementioned 
beer from a refrigerator, placed the pack in a brown paper 
,bag and gave· the package to the customer who paid $1.10 for 
the same. The patron then left the premises from which he 

·- was followed into the street by one of the agents who stopped 
him, identiTied himself· and escorted him back into-the prem­
ises. Both agents then identified themselves to Lombardo, 
who or~lly admitted afores~id violation. 

The records of the Division disclose that the license 
forthe premises in question, when held by defendants Gus 
Katsanis,and Demetra Katsanis, t/a P.N.K. Tavern, was twice 
suspended by the local issuing authobity for "hours" viola-

, tions -- once for tThree days effective September 25, 1950, and 
the. second time· for ten days effective· June 16, 195~~. On 
June 3, 1953, this license was transferred. from Gus Katsanis. 
and Demetra Katsanis to Peter N~ Katsanis and~Demetra Katsanis 
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and beginning May 28, 195lt, the license was continued in the 
name of Peter N. Katsanis alone. It further appears that 
effective May 2lJ 1956, the license for these premises, when 
held by· aforesaid Peter N. Katsanis, t/a P.N.K. Tavern, was 
suspended by the Director of this Division for ten days for 
_an "hours" violation (Re ~!tBanis, Bulletin 1118, Item 11). 
On May 9,, 1957, subsequent to the decease of Peter N. Katsanis, 
the license was extended to the defendants herein. Considering 
that this is the third "hours" violation committed during the 
past five years by Peter N. Katsanis an~ Gus Katsanis, .indi-
·vidually and as Executor of" his estate, I shall suspend 
·defendants 1 license for th:tr•ty-five days. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea ente1~ed ·herein, leaving a net suspension 
of thirty dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-115 
(for the 1957-58 licensing year),, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to 
Gus Katsanis and Athena Lombardo, Co-Executors of the Estate 
of Pet,er N. Katsanis, Dec'd, t/a P.N.K. Tavern, for premises 
97 Mallory Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. July 22, 
1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. August 21, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.PETER MISKIEWICZ & MIKOLAJ 
MISKIEWICZ 

T/a MIKE'S CAFE 
1598 Mt; ·Ephraim Avenue 
Camden, N • J • , 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-80, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden. ' 
-----------------------------------

) 

) 

) CONCLUS·IONS 

) 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqs., by William T. Cahill, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 

Edward ·F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

charge: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

'~efend~nts pleaded not guilty to the following 

\ 'On February 11, 1957,and on divers days prior 
thereto, you sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitt~d and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic b~verages, directly or indirectly, to per­
sons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
Evelyn ---, age 15, John ---, ac;c 18, Fr·eclerilck .----, 
age 19, and Mar)tin---, age 19, and nllm·Jed, pcrrnitted 
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and suffered the cons tunptlon of al coho Ll.c bever­
ages by such persons in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tion No. 20e t 

"At the hearing held· herein Evelyn --- test:tfied 
that she was born on December 21, 19Li1; that on the evening 
of February 11, 1957, at about 8:00 p~m., she entered defend­
ants' licensed premises with Martin---; that, after they 
took seats at a table, Martin --- went to the bar, purchased 
from Peter Miskiewicz two glasses of beer and took the .glasr:Jes 
to the table; that she and Martin --- each drank a c;lasEl of 

· beer and a second glass of beer which Martin --- later pur­
chased at the bar; that John --- and Frederick --- brou~ht 
their glasses of beer to t-he table and that, after Martin 
--- l~ft the premises, Frederick --- purchased at the bar 
glasses of beer which she, John --- and Frederi-ck --- drank,. 
She further testified that, during the previous week, she had 
visited defendants' premises about five times with Martin---; 
that sh~ had beer and soda on· these occasions, and that on 
none of these visits, including the visit on February 11, 1957, 
was ;::ihe questioned as to her age or required to make any written 
representation as to her age. 

"John --- testified that he was born on March 21, 
1938, and Frederick --- testified that he was born on April 
16, 1937. Both testified that they entered defendants' prem~ 
ises about 7:3Q p.m. February 11, 1957; went to the bar and 
purchased a couple of beers which they drank. · 'l1hey corroboroa·­
ted Evelyn's testimony as to their v:l.sit to the table and the 
purchase of an additional beer for her by Frederick ---. 

"The Prosecutor stated that tho D:lv:lr.:i:ton wao unable to 
produce Marti~ --- at the hearing because he is in military 
service and was transferred to the Great Lakea Naval.Bc:we, 
Chicago. 

"On behalf of defendants, Peter M:luk:Lewicz testified 
that he does not remember seeing John --- or Frederick --- in 

, the premises· but that Evo lyn was in the premise a on the 
evening of :B1 ebruary 11 a·nd that, although he did not aerve her 
any beer, 'the qoys took lt back to her. 1 

·1. "c'onsicler:Lng the evidence set forth above, I conclude 
~hat Evelyn---, John --- and Frederick --- were in defendants• 
licensed premises on the evening of February 11, 1957, and that 
alcoholic beverages were then sold and served to and consumed by 
each of said minors. Clearly 1 defendants are guilty of the 
charge so far as John --·- and Prederick --- are concerned. How-. 
ever, defendants allege, in effect,that they have established · 
a .defertse under the -pro vis ions of R. S .- 33: 1-77 so far as 
Evelyn --- is concerned. During the course of his testimony 
Peter Miskiewicz produc~d at the hearing a printed 'Representa­
tion and Statement' (marked in evidence as D-1), the upper 
part of which Bet forth· the provisions of R. S. 33:1-81 and the 
lower part of which reads as follows: 

'I have read the above notice and hereby repre3ent and 
state, for-the p1wpose of inducln~ Peter Mlaklewlcz, 
1598 Mt. Ephraim Ave., Camden, N. J., to sell, serve or 
deliver alcoholic bevera[~cs to me, that I wan born on 
December 21, 1931~, and _am 22 year~J of nee. 
Witne:33 --- Sic;ncd .Evc~J.yn I. Maha.t'fey 
Dute: Geo:r-e~e Haven HeDidence ~~~~<~ornerD(~t ~Jt., 

\food lavm' 
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Peter Mislctewicz ter:itlfled that Evelyn ·--·-·and Mart:Ln -~-·~-~ w~re 
in defendants' prcmlses on Ti1ebruary 1., 19~57; that he (Peter) 
then fllled J.n his name and address and 1 2-1-~57' on Ex.hlblt D-1 
and that Evelyn --- ·rilled ln 'December 21, 1934 1 and the name 
and residence.appearing on said exhibit; that Evelyn was then 

/ dressed up and looked over 21; that, at the same time, Martin 
--- signed a similar •representation and statem~ht' (marked in 
evidence as D-2), and that, in reliance thereon, he sold beer 
thereafter to Evelyn --- and Martin --- • Peter further testi-­
fied that Evelyn was also dres~ed up when she visited the 
premises on Fe.bruary 11, but that, when she .came in again on 
February 12 or 13, he chased her out because she was then 
dressed in jeans and looked about 18 or 19; that she has never~ 
been in the premises since that time. Howeve·r, Evelyn testi­
fied that she ran away from home on February 12 and that on 
February 17, when she then wore dungarees, she ent.ered the 
premises with a sailor, known to l)ler only as 'Marv;' that Peter.'. 
Miskiewicz· then asked her to sign Exhibit D-1 be.cause 'the : 
po lice came in looking for me and says I was sixteen; ' that sh~~ 
signed the name 'Mahaffey' {although that is riot her correct . 
name) because it was 'the first one came to my mind~' that · 
'Marv' then signed the name 'George Haven* on Exhibit D-1. 

When, on 6ross-examination~ Evelyn's attention was called to 
the fact that February 17 was a Sunday and that licr~nsed places 
in Camden are closed on Sunday, she testified that she retur1nec1 
hqme .. on Sunday, I~ebruary 17, and that she and 'Marv·' signed 

... ·:r~xh1hi t· D ·· 1 on the day be fore she returned home .. 

"Considering all the evidence herein and t.he brief f1led 
by the attorney for defendants, I conclude that~ when the 
service of beer was·made to Evelyn on February 11, defendants 
had no written proof of age signed by her; 1;hat Exhibit D-1 was 
not signed until February 16, and that Peter Miskiewicz inserted 
'2-1-57' on Exhibit D-1 on or after February 16~ It,is clear 
tha.t. the written representation must be signed before the sale 
i~ made (Bryla v. Newark, Bulletin 1136, Item 2)8 Moreover, it 
is difficult to believe that the appearance of a 15-year-old 
girl, even if attired in a low-cut dress and wearing high heels, 
was such that an ordinary prudent person would believe her to be 
21 years of age or over. See. R. S~ 33:1-77(b)~ I conclude, 
therefore, that defendants have not established a defens.e under 
R. S. 33:1-77 so far as Evelyn is concerned. There is not suf­
ficient proof as to s.ales on divers days prior to February 11 
and there is no evidet1ce as to the age of Martin --- • I recom­
mend, therefore, that defendants be found guilty of so much of 
the charge as alleges that on February 11, 1957~ they sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, .permltted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly·, to Evelyn --- , .John --- and Frederick --- , and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 

. beverages· by such persons in and upon their licensed premises. 
II , 
Defendant~ have no prior record. The minimum suspen-

sion for sale to a 15-year-old minor is twenty-five days 
{Re Neuls, Bulle ti~. 1099, Item 2).. Because of the nufr1ber of 
minors involved in tpis case, I reconunend that the license be 
suspended.for an additional five days, and that an order·be 
entered herein suspending defendants m license for a period of 
thirty days • " · 

Written exceptions and written argument a.s to said 
exceptions were filed with me by 1the attorneys for defendant­
licensees, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulat:ton No.. 16 c; 

/ J 
f 

/ 
I -

/ 
if 
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After· carefully .considering the entire record:, 
including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Heport 
arid;. the exceptions and written argument thereto, I concur 
in, and adopt the cone ll.is ions in the Hearer 's Report as my , 
conclusions herein and, as ,recommended by the Hearer, I shall 
suspend defendants' license for thirty days. While these 
proceedings were pending defendan~s obtained a renewal of 
their license for the 1957-58 lic.ensing year, which license 
is numbered c-75. · · 

Accordingly, it·is, on this 8th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED' that Plenary Retail Consumption License. 0~75 
(for the 1957-58 licensing year), issued by the Municipal· · 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City ·of Camden to · 
Peter Miskiewicz & Mikolaj Miskiewicz, t/a Mike's Cafe, for .. : 
premises 1598 Mt .• Ephraim Avenue, Camden, be and'..the same is 
hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 · 
a.m. July 16, _1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. August 15" 
1957. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. : ' 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT DANCE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA.. ·· 

In the _Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

FRANK ALBANESE & DOMINICK CAIAZZO 
T/a TROPICAL LOUNGE 
9266 Hudson Blvd. 
North.~ergen, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumptiori ) 
License C-77 (for the 1956-57 and 
1957-58 licensing years), issued by the-) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of the 
~=~:-~~-~~~~~-~~~~:~: ___________________ ) 

• - • ' • ;.· u ~ • - , • • • . . r· . . 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

.Rx'lank.Albanese &Dominick Caiazzo, Defendant-licensees, Prose ... 
Edward F. Ambros.a, Esq., appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

Defendants· pleaded .lli2.!l vult to the following charge: 

. "on Friday·night, May 31 and early Saturday 
morning, June 1,. 1957, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity and foul,. 
filthy and obscene conduct in and upon your licensed. 
premises in that a female entertainer performed in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner,· including in her 
routine what is commonly lmown as the •str•ip tease'; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20~ 11 

. l 
The file herein discloses that two ABC agents entered 

the defendants' licensed premises at about 9:20 p.m. on Friday, 
May 31, 1957 and remained thereon until about 2:10 a.m~ the 
next-morning, An hour after their arrival, 45 patrons (male 
and female) were seated about the premis.es, Albert Caiazzo, a 
bar~ender, stood. behind the bari _; Pra:1k Albanese, one of the 
licensees, was in the pr·emises and <:1. 3-·piece band was Slipplying 

'·"·' 
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music from a small stage visible to all·occuPants. 

At 11:00 p.m., Paul Morris, the master of ceremonies, 
introduced Evelyn --- , an er1tertainer as follows_: "She's a 
strip --- uh, .an ·exotic dancer" t) Evelyn appeared on the 
stage, strutting across the same in a full length gown of 
lace and net open in front from her waist to the floor. The 
band started to play rhythmic music and Evelyn, in time with 
same, gave an exhibition of the familiar "bum:ps and grinds". 
At times in the course of her act she would asswne squatting 
positions, spread her legs apart, strbke the inner sides of 
her thighs and from this position would initiate her "bumps 
and grinds". Shortly after her appearance on the stage she 
discarded her gown and in response to applause from the · / 
audience did a "strip· tease" accompanied by .!'bumps and gr:t:nds "., 
muscular movements of her -breast·s and a rotating of her but­
tocks, until ·she stood before the crowd in a transparent bra 
and net br·iefs which had the appearance of a G-string. At 
about 1:00 a.m., Evelyn was re-intr.oduced to the audience and 
gave a repeat performance of her indecent dance as aforesaid 
except that at thls time she had removed her bra and stood 
before the viewers in her panties and with two flesh-colored 
''pasties" concealing a small area of her breasts. ·· 

Upo!l questioning by the-agents, th.e licensees stated that 
a booking agent had furnished this act for Friday and Saturday 
night and that the Saturday performance would 1 be cancelleda 
They were unable to say ·why, a.fter~ seeing Evelyn's first per­
formance ,;qn Fr:tday evening, they took no action to curb the 
seeo:o.d<FPeii;f.or1mance on that evening, but later stated they were 

.fo'.'1aw1:-ire, that it. was a violation to permit a strip tense in a 
··b::i .. ·.,reFn ,, 

lJy· way of' mitigation the licensees have submitted -a state­
. mer1t wherein they say that they had to depend solely upon the 

.< judgment of the booking agent who, they believed, had knowledge 
·of the type of show permissible on licensed 'premises. Regard.­
less thereof, it is the duty of a licensee to, present only 
wholesome entertainment and if he chooses to do otherwise,, he 
does so at his peril. 

Defendants have no pr-ior adjudicated rJecord. Under the 
circumstances, I shall suspend their license for twenty days. 
Re Entertainment Ente_TIJrises,, Inc., Bulletin 1181, Item 7. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of fifteen days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C--:-77, for 
the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Alc~hollc 13ever~ge 
Control Board of the City of North Bergen to Frank Albanese & · 
Dominick. paia.zzo, t/a Tropical Lounge, for premises 9266 Hudson­
Blvd., No~th Bergen, be and the same is hereby suspended for­
fif'teen (15) days, corrunencing at 3:00 a.m. JuO.y 22, 1957 and 
t;er'minating at 3 :00 a.m. August 6, 1957. _ ' 

'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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6~ SE lli Uf\E - POHli'.EI1l1lJHE Prwc1~;.r~:DING3 ~~ 1J1Hl\.N:3 POH'l1fVJ.iION OP ILLIC rr 
.ALCOHOL. - ALCOHOL 0.l{DEBEJ} FORFJ~I1:ED -- MO'J10H V.l~HICLE HWPUHNED 
1'0 OWNEH .. 

. In tlle Matter or· the Seizure 
.on :May.13.; 1957 of a quantity 
6f alcohol a1rl 2 Ford coupe on 
:the northbound :lane at the 

) 

) 

) 

C;;i:s e No .. 9Li.S8 

ON HEJ\FUNG 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEH. 36 Mile Post of.· the New Jersey 

.Turnpike in the Township of Mount 
laurel,, County of Burlington and J 

· · State· of New· Jersey. · .' 
~-~----~------------~----~--------) 

· ·Bryant. Lee Little, Pro se • 
.-.I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· .. Beverage Contrcil~ 

l3Y 1'HE D IRECTOH : . 

. ·This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions 
of ~itle 33, Chapte~ 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey to 

·.determine whether two two-quart jars of alcohol and ,a F·ord 
coupe described in a. schedule attached hereto, seized on May 
13, 1957 on the northbolli1d lane at the 36 Mile Post of' the Nm'I.' 
Jersey 'l'urnpike, Mount Laurel Township,, New J'ersey, con:Jtitute 
unlawful property and should be forfeited. · 

When the matter came on for hear·ing pursuant to R .. S .. 
33 :1-66, Bryant Lee Little appeared on his own behalf' and 
soug;ht return of the motor vehicle. No one opposed for:f~eitu:re 
of the alcoholic beverages. 

) 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the filel 
presented in evidence with consent of Bryant Lee Little, di.sclose 
the following facts: 

.. r . . On the ~bo,?e date and location a New Jersey State Trooper 
:halted the motor vehicle during the course of his routine patrol . 
of.traffic on the highway. The trooper ascertained that Charles. 
Little was the operator of .the car and was' accompanied by· 
Charles Read· Day and Robert Andy Tillman.. The automobile bori.~ 
North Carolina license plates HD3879., registered J.n the name of 

·. Bryant Lee Little of Winston Salem, North Carolina., The troopEr 
discovered two two-quart jars of alcoholic beverages in the 
tr~unk of the ca:i::-i~. Neither) of these jars had· affj_xed to it a 

··tax stamp indicating the payment of tax on alcoho-llc beve.rageB ~ · 
Thereupon -the three persons in the motor vehicle were ar'a:-r.:ested 
by the trooper who aiso took into custody the motor vehiele and 
alcoholic beverages.. Later such alcoholic beverages and motor 
vehicle were turned over to ABC agents" 

. A sample of the contents of one of the jarS. was analyzed 
. · by the Division's chemist who reports 1 t is alcohol and. v·mter~ 
<fit for bever9,ge purposes with an alcoholic content· by volrnne 

of' 50 .a·· percent. 

The alcoholic beverages are illicit because of .the 
aL;;ence of a tax st[~~-ffiP on either of the Jarso H .. Sr.. 33:.I-~1(1)) 
;-t~S. :)3~1~-en.. :~ue.h. ·1J.lici;t f1lcohol'lc beverages and the mot:o1':i· 
vehlcle Jn vrh1eh they '..'/er·e t.ra.nsport;ed and found constltute 
unl:::!11·1fu1 priope:r.;ty· and ar-e sub:Ject to f'or~feiture ~ R. &S. -:,)·· ... ~1 "l··lf"'7' 

.... Q .. ...- ... ._}. Qi \ ,,,,'; ,/ .• '¥ 
r-? <:: .... ..;.? ~ 1-0 ·r> · (! 3':> .. ·1-6c · 
••• ., J_,> c ..) ,..) •· ( .. :J I. • 1..J .. _) <> • 0 • 

. . Bryant· Lee Little seeks return of his. ear on a ·e1airn 
that he is absolutely innocent of any wr·ongdoing and ln paru··.· .. 
ticular·, of any violation of th~ laws of New Jersey per~ta:tn:h1g; 
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to alcoholic beverages •. He testified that ·he is ·23'· years of 
age; that he has been married for two years and living with 
his wife and two children; that he is employed as a'janitor; 
that his.wife works as' a laundress; that his income is about 
$50.00 a week; that his wife earns between $20.00 and $25.00 
a week; that these salaries are sufficient to support his 
family,; ···and that he never trafficked in illicit liquor. He 
further. testified that his brother, Charles Little,. drove 
from New York to North Carolina to pay him a visit; that his· 
brother's automobile had been wrecked; that he, loaned his 
car to Charles to return to New York; ·that· this was the 
first time -he had given his brother the use of his automobile'; 
that at the time he gave his brother his autbmobile no mention 
was .made to him that the car would be used to transport·11quor 

·and that no such thought entered his mind~ 
i 

. Charles Little~ a witness in behalf of the claimant, 
testified· as follows: That on Friday_, May 10,, 1957 he left . 
New York in his automobile, with Robert Andy Tillman and 
Charles Read Day for a visit to his mother's home in Winstop 
Sal.em, North Carolina; that after he left Rocksboro, North ·1 · 
Carolina he had an accident which resulted in his automobil$ 
being towed to a garage; that later his brother, Bryant Lee;; 
Little, picked him up in his car and drove him to Winston ~· 

.Salem; that he had asked his brother for the use of his car: 
to return to New\York; that his car was still in disrepair;: 
that he never mentioned to his brother that he intended to ' 
transport alcohol because he had no thought of the same; that 
on his way north to pick-up Charles Read Day in Rocksboro he 
visited the home of Day's brother who gave Day the aforesaid 
two quart jars of alcohol. 

Charles Read Day testified on behalf of the claimant 
and his testimony is to the same effect as that of Charles 
Little and that the alcoh~l was for the use of a family party. 

'!'.he fingerprint records of Charles Little, Robert 
Andy Tillman and Charles Read Day do not disclose any previous. 
record or vi'olation of any law o · · · .· 

··Ih th.e ·abse·nce of any previous criminal record of 
Char~es Little, ·charles Read· Day or Robert Andy .Tillman it 
seems unfair to_ punish Bryant Lee Little for helping h:l.s 
brother in distress. I am satisfied that Bryant Lee Little 
is innocent of any wrongdoing and to take his car from him 
under the circumstances "would· be unfair and work a hardship. 
on himo ' ' ' ' ' ' 

. Accordingly_.' it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on 
o:r• before the. ~th day of J'uly,, 195'7,,, .Bryant Lee Little pays 
the costs of seizure and storage o1~ the Ford coupe described 
in Schedule "A" hereinafter• set fo:t,th,,, such coupe will be 
returns~ to h~m; and it is further 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that· the two two-quart .jars of 
alcoholic beverages listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A" con­
'sti tute unlawful property.9 and the fmme be and hereby .are 
forfeited iti accordance with the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66, 
and that they be retained for. the m:3e of hospitals and state,, 
county and municipal institutions, or; destroyed in whole or . 

1 in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of 
Alcpholic Beverage Control~ 

Dated: June 26, 19570 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DiJ:-iecto:r. 
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SCHEDULE "A II 

2 - two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol 
1 - Ford coupe, Serial'·No. 98BA2575551, Engine 

No. W329780D, North Carolina·Registratj_on 
HD3879. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER.POSTPQNING EFFECTIVE DATES 
OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WINE & GAME SHOP INCORPORATED 
6 Nassau Street 
Princeton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu- . 
tion 'License D-7 (for the 1956-57 ) 
and 1957-58 licensing years), issUE)d 
by the Mayor and Council of the. 
Borough of Princeton. ) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _,_ - - - - - - - - - -

AMENDED ORDER 

Warren & Stein, Esqs., by George Warren, Esq., Attorneys fo;r­
De fendant - licens-ee • · 

Edward F. Ambrose, EsqQ, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 19, 1957, I entered an order herein suspending 
the lic:ense then held by defendant for five days commencing 
a.t 9:00 a.m. June 24, 1957, and terminating at 9:00 a .. m. 
June 29, 1957. 

By telegrams dated June 21, 1957, said suspension was 
temporarily stayed after application fGr a stay was made on· 
behalf of d~fendant because it had made arrangements for 
delivery and receipt of alcoholic beverages during the week 
beginning June 24; 1957, which could not be cancelled on such 
short notice. 

It appears that defendant has obtQined a renewal of its 
license for the 1957-58 licensing year. The suspension will 
be imposed. upon the renewed license. 

Accordingly, it· is,, on this 1st day of July,. 1957, 

0-RDERED that the order heretofore entered herein be 
amended to read as follows: 

"ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-7 (for the 1957~58 licensing year), issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borou~h of Princeton 
to Wine & Game Shop Incorporated; o Nassau Street, 
Princeton 1 be and the same is here·by suspended for 
five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m, July 8¥ 1957, 
and terminating at 9:00 a.mo July 13; 1957,tr 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director II 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SAIE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOH 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

NORAH F. ARNTS 
T/a ARNT 18 TAVERN 
852 Main Street 
Hackensack, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-43 for the·1956~57 
and 1957-58 licensing periods, ) 
issued by the City.Council of· the 
City of Hackensack. ) 
-----------------------------~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Abraham Pei Bab, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for The Division of· 

Alcoholic Beverage Control •. 

BY 'IHE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!.QD.. yult to the following 
amendatory charge: 

"on Saturday,, June 1,, 1957, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, servj.ce and delivery of alcoholic·. beverage.a, 
d~rectly or) indirectly·,, to a person under the age of 
twenty-one (21) ·years, viz.,~ Richard W Ii --- , age 17, 
and Q.11owed~ permitted and suffered the consumption 
of aicoholic beverages by such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; iri violation or· Rule l of State 
Regulation No. 20"" 

The file herein discloses that on June 1, 1957, at 
about 10:?0,-p.,m .. , two ABC agents observed the bartender 
employed by defendant serve a glass of beer to one Richard 
W. ·----, 1Hho appeared to them to be a minor Q fJ~he agents 
jmmediatel~ identified themselves to Richard who readily 
admltted that he vias only 17 years of age Q 

The attorney for the defendant, in attempted mitlga--· 
tion of penalty, contends that the uncle of' the minor wno had 
accompanied- him at the time, when questioned as to his nephew is 
age told the bartender that the youth was old enough to have a 
glass of beer; that on the strength of such :representation the 
bartender served beer to the minor. The attorney also submit­
ted a number of letters from neighbors and patrons of d.efend­
ant 's licensed establishment which praised the· defendant and. 
the manner· in which ·her· business was opera~ed. 

In the instant case the minor himself was not inter­
rogated ·by the bartender with reference.to his age and was not 
required to £i~n a w~itten representation as to his age prior 
to serving alcoholic beverages to·him~ See Re Se 33:1-77. 
Although I may be sympathetic in view of the cir1cumst.ances 
appearing herein, I cannot overlook the fact that service of 
alcoholic beverages to a 17-year-old minor is a serious viola­
tion and warrants a proper penalty~ 

The m1.nimwn pen~l ty, whe1"'e the licensee has no prior• 
adJudicated record, for service of alcoholic beverages to a 
mt:1or 17 :)rears of age ls twenty days~ !ie O 'Donµell., Bulletin 
1131, Item 9o I shall, therefore, suspend defendant 1s·11cense 

,./ 
I' 
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fo~.a period pf twenty day~, less five days' remission for 
the Plea entered herein) leaving ~ net suspension of fifteen 
day~3 ~ . _! • ' If 

Accordj.ngly, it is., on this 15th day o.f July, 1957Jr' 

ORDERED tha.t Plenary· He tail Cons.ump:tion License C-L~3, · 
for the 1957-58 licensing· period, issued by the City Council 
·of the· ·city of Hackensack to Norah P. Arnts.,, t/a Arnt 1s· r11aver1n, 
. 8~52 Main Street,. ;rrackens.ack, be and ·tl;1e same. is hereby sus-pen-
- ded for. a period 6.f fifteen .(15.) days, corp.mencing at 2 :00 a.m_ 
iJu1y -'.22,. ·1957 ~ and terminating at 2 :00 a .m. August 6, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,, 

9 o ._ STA+1E. LICENSES· :_ NEW. APPLICNI1IONS PILED. 

Affiliated-Dis-tillers· Brands Corp. 
'l;/i:L- B1~andy Pis tillers Company, Da.nt Distillers Company,. Schenley 

·!)is ti lle.rs Company 3 Sc-henley Import Company, I. yl. Harper, · 
. .P~ncient' Age Dist.illers Company 

~~21-~~3 Ocean Avenue:._, Jers.ey City_, .N .J .. 
. Application f:lled August 28, 1957 for place-to-place transfer 
of Plenary Wholesale License W-Lkl from Room 1105·, 26 Journal 
Square, Jersey City, N. J. 

Affiliated b~stillera Brands Corp. 
· 

11.1/a 'I3Pandy ,·Dis-tillers: Company,. ·nant Distillers Company, Schenley 
Dt&ti1lers Company, Schenley Import Company, I. W., Harper,. 
Ancient Age ·D1st~ll~rs Company 

;?.1-23 Odean· .Avenue,· \Jers.e.y City, N.J.. . 
l~ppli~cation filed Aug:u.st 28 _, 19.57 for place ·-to-place ti .... ans fer 
of Warehous~ Receipts License WR-9 from Room 1105, 26.Journal 
Cr·;··. ,.,..... .. ,, . . J ., <;; ... ' c1· .. • t. - l\J: J I, 
:,htL~o.J e _,.. E.f0C.J .,.L:)/ ., J:.'·.., 1 ·• 

· -::-·::H~:Y~i-c.Jcland Mot6r P·reig.ht Lines_, Inc. 
_, ·6i~-.1 Gi16ve Street· 

El.:tzabeth_,. N. .. -.J. 
Application 'filed·Auguat 29, 1957 for Transportation License. 

Hall's.Motor Transit Company 
. Sipp A venue, and New Je rs E?Y Highway Route. ,fl 1 
Jersey· City.,. N. J •. - . 

Application filed August 30, 1957 fo,r place.-to-pJace transfer 
of Transportc.. tion License T;....193 from 35. Florence Str·eet., 
_Jers.ey_ City, N ~ .. ,,-J· • 

.. · 

William Ho0e Davis 
Director. 


